Contract Number: GLA-80086

CONTRACT FOR WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES ON
PARLIAMENT AND TRAFALGAR SQUARES

(1) THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY of City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16
1ZE, previously Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA (“the GLA") of the first part; and

(2) VEOLIA (UK) LIMITED, a private limited company registered in England and Wales
as company numbered 02481991, whose registered office is 8" Floor, 210
Pentonville Road, London N1 9JY (the “Veolia”) of the other part

Authority Contact: City
Eall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE

london.gov.uk

Date Effective from: 15 September 2021

Deed of Variation dated 15" September 2011: Pursuant to Clause 9.4 of the contact,
authority is given for an extension to the Contract Period including the variation to the
services and the charges as detailed below.

The duplicate copy of this must be signed by or on behalf of the service provider and
returned to the procurement manager as an acceptance by the service provider of the
contract variation shown below.

Details of variation Amount (£)

Contract Period: Extended to 15 September 2023

Year 1 £432,707.02
Year 2 £424,052.88
Year 3 £415,571.82

Contract Price: Appendix A Schedule of Rates

Service Variation: Appendix B Clause 4 Sustainability

Allowance to the authority £1,272.331.72
Extra cost to the authority £1,272,331.72
Revised Total Contract Value £1,272,331.72

.............................................................................. (Print name)

For the Authority (signed)

Acceptance by the service provider




Appendix A: Contract Price:

CONTRACT FOR WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES ON
PARLIAMENT AND TRAFALGAR SQUARES

Contract Period: 15 Sept 2022 —15 Sept 2024




Appendix B: Services Variation:

CONTRACT FOR WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES ON

PARLIAMENT AND TRAFALGAR SQUARES

Schedule 1

1. Additional Output Specification for Trafalgar and Parliament Squares

Clause 4.

Sustainability

1.1 General

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

The Contractor to support GLA’s sustainability plans with delivery of the Veolia
Sustainability Strategy Plan

The GLA is committed to improving air quality in London. The Contractor shall
support this aim wherever possible and will be required to identify and implement
opportunities to reduce emissions associated with the delivery of services, over
the term of the contract and where reasonably practicable to do so. For example,
the use of low emission vehicles and minimising the level of vehicle movements.

The Contractor shall throughout the term of the contract proactively look to
identify new opportunities to reduce the amount of energy and water consumption
in the delivery of the services.

The Contractor shall follow the waste hierarchy: avoid producing waste where
possible; reusing / repairing what can’t be avoided; recycling the remainder and
sending the minimum possible to residual waste. This includes minimising
packaging in all products bought.

All on-street coffee cup recycling permitted only when predesignated viable
supply routes are reported to ensure recycling with no incineration permitted

1.2 Cleaning Services

(i)

The Contractor shall minimise the need to use chemicals and other substances
that have hazardous properties that have the potential to cause harm to human
health and/or the environment.

The Contractor shall minimise the use of disposable items and cleaning
materials, e.g. the contractor should use reusable microfibre cloths.

The Contractor shall ensure products are delivered with clear dosing instructions
to avoid over-application by the user.

The Contractor must deliver a training programme for staff on cleaning methods
that are environmentally sustainable and comply with health and safety. This
should cover cleaning agents, methods, equipment and machines used; waste
and water management and aspects of health, safety and the environment.



(v) Chemicals must comply with EU Ecolabel.
https://ec.europa.eu/environment/ecolabel/index en.htm

(vi)  Toilet paper and paper hand towels must be 100% recycled paper.

1.3 Horticulture

(i) The Contractor shall ensure all activities undertaken in the delivery of the
services avoid harm to biodiversity and the use of Glyphosates and Neo-
nicotinoid Pesticides is strictly forbidden.

(ii) The contractor shall use Pollinator-friendly and native plant species to enhance
biodiversity.

(iii) All products and services procured should comply with the latest version of the
Horticultural Code of Practice covering invasive non-native plants:
https://secure.fera.defra.gov.uk/nonnativespecies/index.cfm?pageid=299

(iv)  Peat products are prohibited, including in growing media, soil improvers, and
supplied with plants purchased. Contractors will be expected to demonstrate
composition and compliance of products.





